During the year ended September 30, 2021, the District determined the outstanding
capital assessment receivable - Phases I and II and the related notes payable -
Phases I and II were more properly recorded on the government-wide financial
statements and not in the general fund financial statements due to the long term nature
of these receivables and payables. As such, a prior period entry was posted to the
general fund statements as noted below. As a result of this prior period entry and the
resulting annual accounting of the collection of the debt related capital assessments,
the collections will now be recorded on the statement of revenues, expenditures and
changes in fund balance as a revenue rather than a reduction of the outstanding notes
payable balance.

The capital assessment receivables were removed from the balance sheet at
September 30, 2020.

Fund balance, as originally stated 3,251,611$

Restatement:
Capital assessment receivable Phase I (1,791,362)

Capital assessment receivable Phase II (235,329)

Total Restatement (2,026,691)

Fund Balance, as restated 1,224,920$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

OTHER THAN MD&A

SAN CARLOS ESTATES WATER CONTROL DISTRICT Page 27 of 37
STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND
  CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE - BUDGET AND
  ACTUAL  - GENERAL FUND - SUMMARY STATEMENT
Year Ended September 30, 2021

General Fund

Variance
Original Final Favorable

REVENUES Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable)

  General maintenance taxes 342,798$   342,798$   335,994$   (6,804)$
  Phase I assessment 574,329   574,329   547,500   (26,829)
  Phase II assessment 77,189   77,189   72,669   (4,520)
  Use and connection fees 22,500   22,500   77,688   55,188
  Interest income 6,224   6,224   5,939   (285)
  Miscellaneous income 600   600   26,474   25,874
  Prior year budgeted carryforward 72,878   72,878   -   (72,878)

TOTAL REVENUES 1,096,518   1,096,518   1,066,264   (30,254)

EXPENDITURES
  Current
   General government
   Administration
   Personnel services 72,000   72,000   70,268   1,732
   Operating expenditures 155,800   155,800   166,307   (10,507)

227,800   227,800   236,575   (8,775)
   Physical environment
   Field operations
   Operating expenditures 219,000   219,000   309,079   (90,079)

219,000   219,000   309,079   (90,079)

  Capital outlay -   -   -   -
  Debt service:
   Principal reduction 562,793   562,793   702,669   (139,876)
   Interest and fiscal charges 86,925   86,925   86,843   82

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,096,518   1,096,518   1,335,166   (238,648)

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

  Proceeds from issuance of note payable -   -   -   -

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES -   -   -   -

EXCESS OF REVENUES AND OTHER

SOURCES OVER (UNDER)

 EXPENDITURES -$   -$   (268,902)   (268,902)$

FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING, AS RESTATED 1,224,920

FUND BALANCE - ENDING 956,018$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.